You and each Principal Owner sign a general release, in form acceptable to us, of 
all claims against us and our affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents. 

4. FRANCHISE AND OTHER FEES 

A. Initial Franchise Fee.  You will pay us an “Initial Franchise Fee” of Twenty-Five Thousand 
and No/100 Dollars ($25,000).  The Initial Franchise Fee is payable when you sign this Agreement and is 
not refundable.  If you paid us an application fee before signing this Agreement, the application fee will be 
credited toward the Initial Franchise Fee. 

B. Royalty Fee.  You will pay us a non-refundable weekly Royalty Fee equal to Six

[...]

You agree to complete the development and open the Business for business within 
twelve (12) months following the Effective Date. 

E. Business Opening Campaign.  During the period beginning ninety (90) days before the 
opening of your Business and ending ninety (90) days following such opening, you must spend a minimum 
of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) on a Business opening campaign that we have approved 
in advance. You will use our designated media vendor (if any) and must implement our recommended 
media plan (if any) in conducting the Business opening campaign.  We reserve the right to collect the Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) directly from you and spend it on your behalf in connection with 
the Business opening campaign.  On or before the last day of each month during the first four (4) months 
of Business operations, you must provide us with an accurate accounting of the Business opening campaign